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Heard Mr A. Ahmed,'learned
counsel for the applicant. Issue 
notice as to why the application”
shall not be admitted,.returnable”
by six weeks. List for orders on,
14.5.01. | | fg

Heard Mr Ahmed on the

=~~~~q-_-_¢*~_;~ : L
) s
sl

interim order. Issue notlce as to‘

why the® 1mpugned order No.100/
131322/z/2 OOO/JE(QS&C)/ll9/ENGRS/

EIC/l dated 7.12.2000, Annexureé A,

so far posting and transfer of thé;

1

applicant as CE EC, Calcutta from !

| GE(aF), Shillong as well as the

order bearing No.131322/2/2000/JE/
(QS&C)/202/ENGRS/EIC/1 ~dated .
21.3.2001, Annexure E, rejecting-

the representation of . the '
applicant shall not be suspended,

returnable by four weeks.
Meanwhile  the atorementioned

~orders shall remain suspended’

until further orders.
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Heard learned counsel For the

' parties.

Appllcatimn is acmitted., Issue

notice on the respendents. Call for
racofda, Returnable by 4 uweekse, List
on 1376;81 for ardars;

In'the naantime the eﬁ&er dated

2 6.2001 shall continueb .

Vice«Chairman
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<5\ 13,6401 None appears for the applicant.,
Writte ' : '
é;iERQNCQ ftﬁxbcmwf ) ten statement has been filed,
The applicant may file rejoinder if any,
RN wnoudee| . " - _
=1, within 3 weeks, List on 4.7.01 for
' hearing .
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11.7.2001 Heard the 1learned counsel for
Do filest | o
’ the parties. Hearing = concluded.
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.128 of 2001

Date of decision: This the 1llth day of July 2001

The Hon'ble Mr Justice D.N. Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman

Shri Durga Prasad Taye,

MES 243653, J.E. (QS & C),

Office of the Garrison Engineer (Air Force),

Shillong. .+sss.Applicant

By Advocate Mr A. Ahmed.
- versus -

1. The Union of India, represented by the
Secretary to the Government of India,
Mnistry of Defence,

New Delhi.
2. The Chief Engineer, Head Quarter,
Eastern Command,
Engineer Branch,
fort William, Kolkata.
3. The Garrison Engineer,
(Air Force), Shillong,
Elephant Falls Camp,
P.0.- Nonglyer,
Shillong. ......Respondents

By Advocate Mr A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C.

® 0 060000 000000

O R DE R (ORAL)

CHOWDHURY.J. (V.C.)

The present proceeding pertains to the legitimacy
of the order of transter and posting of the applicant vide
order dated 7.12.2000. The applicant belongs to the ST
community and is working for gain as Junior Engineer (QS &
C) under the Garrison Engineer, Airforce, Shillong. By the
impugned order dated 7.12.2000 the respondents issued

posting/transfer on tenure turnover of Junior Engineer,
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which also included ﬁhe applicant, who was transferred
from Garrison Engineer(A¥); - Shillong to CE EC, Calcutta
forthwith. In this applicant the applicant has stated and
contended that the impugned order of transfer is contrary
to the policy of the respondents pertaining to turnover
posting. The applicant also stated and contended that
he being from the ST community is also entitled for the
benefit of the guidelines issued by the Ministry for

posting and transfer of SC/ST employees.

2. Heard Mr A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the
applicant and Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. Mr Ahmed
cited.a number of Government policies for posting of the
employees in their choice place of posting. It was
contended, inter alia, by the applicant that he by his
representations, specifically sought for posting against
vacancies either in GE, Narangi or GE, Guwahati or GE
(AF), Tezpur, but the respondent authority without
considering his claim passed the order by transferring him
to Kolkata contrary to the transfer policy gudielines of
the respondents communcated vide Memo No.131322/2/T0/94/

0l1/Engrs/EIC(I) dated 30.6.1994.

3. Mr A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C., on the other
hand, submitted that the applicant had no vested right to
be posted in a particular place. Mr Deb Roy submitted that
the respondent authority acfed as per the transfer policy
and guidelines and after considering all the pros and cons

the transfer order was issued.

4. Posting and transfer is, no doubt, within the
domain of the respondents as was contended by the learned
Sr. C.G.S.C., but, at the same time the respondents are to
post and transfer persons in conformity Qitﬁ the avowed
policy (deviation from. the norm may,. however, be made on
good feason) Keeplng in mind the public interest and also the

CONVEeNnienCe. ceeeee
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convenience or inconvenience of their employees and for

that purpose the concerned authority has already issued
the guidelines. The authority is the best Judge to
determine the place of posting of the applicant. The

applicant has already submitted his representation.

5. In the circumstances, upon hearing the learned
counsel for the parties, I am of the opinion that ends of
justice will be met if a direction is issued to the
applicant to submit a detailed representation narrating
all the facts before the competent authority within three
weeks from the date of receipt of the order. If such
representation is made by the applicant within the period
specified the respondents shall consider the same as early
as possible, preferably within three months from the date
of the reprsentation alongwith the order of this Tribunal
and pass a reasoned order in the matter. The applicant will
be free to urge ailvthe issues raised in this application
and the respondents will also be free to consider the
application in its right perspective irrespective of the
stand taken in this proceeding. It is ordered accordingly
on the respondents to pass a reasoned order as per law.
Till completioﬁ of the aforementioned exercise and
communication of the reasoned order the interim order
passed on 2.4.2001 in this proceeding shall remain

operative.

0. The application is allowed to the extent indicated.

There shall, however, be no order as to costs.

( D. N. CHOWDHURY )
VICE-CHAIRMAN



-,
J—

~ . P,
773 nEahe W

v 7 bacal

IN THE' .CENTRAL ADMIBISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

BUWAHATI BENCH,

GUWAHATI.
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ADMINISTRQTIVE TRIBUNAL ACT,

1985

)
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GAUHATI BENCH AT, GAUHATI.

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 GF THE
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1985.)

ORIGINAL AFFLICATION ND./Q?égr;F-ROOi.

)

"B ETWEE N

8ri Durga Prasad Tavye

MES 243653, J. E. (O8 & )
Office of the Barrison
Engineer(Air Force) Shillong,
'Elephant. Falls Camp, P.0Q.-
"Nonglyer, Shillongs793009,

- Applicant.
~AND~-

11  The Union Of India,
represented by the Secretary
ém the Government of India,
Ministry of Defence,

New Delhi.

21 The Chief Engineer, Head
' Quarter, Eastern Command,
Engineer Branch, Fort

William, kKolkata-21.

21 The Garrison Engineer,

(Air Force) Shilleng,
Elephant Falls Camp,
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F.0.~ Nonglyer,
Shillongs 793009,

~Respondents.
DETATLS OF THE APPLICATION:

1. ° PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER -AGAINST
WHICH THE APPLICATION IS MADE:

Thisg iﬁstant application is directed
against illegal and arbitrary transfer of the

applicant vide Fosting Order No. 100/131322

C/2/2000/JE/(ASAC)/119/ENGRS/EIC/1  date 7-12-

2000 issued by the Office of the Respondent
&0. 2 and'also rejiection of the Representation
of the applicant vidd Office order No. 131
/I22/2/2000/JE/(QASRC) /202/ENBRS/EIC/ ﬂtd. 21~
03-2001 | issued by the Office - of the

Respondent No. 2.

24 JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL

The applicant declares that the
subject matter of the instant application is
within the jurisdiction of the Hon'ble

Tribunal.
3. LIMITATION

The applicant further declares that

the subject matter of the instant application

is within the limitation prescribed under

Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunal Act,

1985.
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4, FACTS OF THE CASE
Facts of the case in brief are given

below:

4.1 That your humble applicant is a citizen of
India‘énd as such, he is entitled to all the
rights and privileges and protection granted
by the Constitution of India.

4,2, : Thaﬁ your applicant begs to state
that he belongs to Scheduled Tﬁibe Community.
Now he is working as Junior Engineer (GBS & C)
Under the Garrison Engineer, (Air Force)
Sﬁiliong. Earlier he was posted at Head
Quarter 137 CWE, G.E. Umroi, G.E. Barjhar. He
joined at 8hillong on 26-12-97. During his
ﬁerviée period he discharged his duties with

full satisfaction to the higher authority.

4.3. That vyour applicant begs to state
‘that he has been transferred to Kolkata from
Shillong vide pesting Order No. 131322/2/2000
/JEZ(QB&C)Y /1197 - EnBGRB/EIC(1) dated O07-12-2000
issued by the Office of the Respondent No. 2.
It may be stated that he has completed full
tenure at 8hillong (3 years) as per posting
/transfer policys Group C‘& D personnel of the
MES vide Officg Letter No. 131306 /1/89/7
ENGRS/EIC/(1) dated 3Z1-01~1996 issued by  the °
Respondent No. 2. As per this transfer policy
Shillong is listed as Tenure Station as per .
Appendix *A’ and those who have completed fix
 tenure posting they will be eligible three

choice place of posting, if in the case of



Nl

4

non-availability of vacancy in any of the
three choice station the affected person due

for turn over may be allowed to remain in the
choice station.

Annexure- A is the photocopy of

transfer order No. 131322/2/72000 /JE/

‘tenure station till a vacancy arises in his’

(QS&C)/119/ EnBRS/EIC(1) dated 07-12-~

2000 issued by the -Respondent No. 2.

Annexure- B is\iA the photocopy

‘of
Transfer Folicy No. 131306 /1/89/

ENGRS/EIC/(1) dated 31-01-1996 issued

by the Respondent No. 2.

4.4 . .That your applicant begs fo state
that as per Ministry Fersonnel (Fublic
grievances & Pensions) (Department of

Fersonnel & .Training) circular dated 24-06-

1985 is haﬁ, heen atated that 8C/8ST 0Officer

should not be posted at far of places from
their native piaces; The relevant portion of
the said Notification has been reproduced
below:

Y Ministries/Departments aré aware that
the Government, as a part of the
programmer for the géneral welfare of the
persons bélonging to the §&C/85Ts, have
provided reservation in Central Bovernment
ServicesA accompahied by varioué ather
benefits, concessions and relaxations. The
main objective for -broviﬂ{ng reservation

for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes
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~in appointment to Civil posts and services

of the Government is not just to give
jobs to some persons belonging to these
communities and ’thereby, increase their
representationv in services but to upli{t
théée;peaple spcially and merge them in
the mainstream mf.ihe nation.
’

21 It‘has,.however, been pointed out of
this Department that the Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled Tribeﬁ Officers, after
appointment, are subject to harassment and
discrimination on grounds of their social
origin. It has been pointed put that SG/8T
officers are sometimes transferred to far-
off_placea and also beengstated tHat these
officers are not accepted at their blaces
of postings by the  concerned superior

officers in some cases.

31 In this connection, it is emphasized
thattgervants should desist f}om ahy act
0f discrimination against members 8C/ST
communities on grounds of their social
origin. It is aiao requested that senior

Dfficers, including the Liaison Officers

of the Ministry/Department, should keep a

close watch to ensure that such incidents
do not occur at all. Howevef, if any such
incident “comes td the notice of the
authorities, action shoqld he taken

against the erring officials prombtly.
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) .
41 Ministry of "Finance = ate. are
accordingly . requested to bring . the

contents 0f this Office Memorandum to the

notice of all concerned., *

Directions were given in the Circular of 1985
that Gavernment_ servants should -desist from
any act of discrimination against members of
SC/ST communltleﬁ on grounda of their smcxal
origin. Further directions have been given if.
any incident comes to the notice 'of the
authorities,‘ action should be. téken against

the erring'officialé promptly. -

4.5 . That vyour applicant begs to state
that as per 0. M. No. AB/14617/27/89~E$tt(RR)
dated 20 June 1989 issued by the Ministry of
personnel P G & Fension Department the
Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes employee

of Group C & D are to be ﬁosted in their

'native place within the Region.

Annexure~ € is the photocopy of tHe

extract of thé said 0.M. No.
AB/14017/27 /89— ~EStt(RR) dated 20 June
1989 issued by the Ninisiry of

personnel P 6 & Pension Depértment,

4.6 That™ your applicant begs to state
that after receiving the i&pugned transfer
order :dated ~O7*12~2000 Yyour applicant sent
representation dated 20~12-2000 to the
Respondent No. 2 stating all the facts and
circumstance for modification of his trahsfer

order and also for posting in any ¥ (three)



choice place of posting._ But the same was
rejected by the Office of the Respondent. No. 2
vide his letter No. 131322/2/2006/JE(GS & C)
/202/ENBRS/EIC(1) Dated 21-03-2001.

Annexure- D is the. photmtapy of
representation dated 20-~12-2000 sub-
mitted by the applicant before the

Respondent No. 2.

Annexure- E is the photocopy of‘
rejection letter issued by' the
Respﬁndent No.2 vide his letter No.
131322/72/2000/JE(Q8 & C) /202/ENGRSE/
EIC(1) Dated 21-03-2001.

4.71 That vyour applicant begs to gtate_
that he is. suffering from Bctica pain and low
blood pressure. He is unable to travel a long
distanaé. He is now under medical treatment at
Buwahati since 28-03-2001. It may be stated
that your applicant is on medical leave from
27-03-2001 till day.

Annexure- F is :the medical certifi-

cate issued by the concerned Doctor.
4.8 That yOQr appiicant’ begs to sfate
that Respondents, particufarly, the Respondent
No. 2 had transferred vyour applicant with a

motive behind and also with a mala fide

Aintention.

4.9 That vyour applicant begs to state

that he being a poor Group » C employee and
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also belongs to Schedule Tribe Community and

“the Government of India has. issued varlous

office Memorandum and directions for
upliftment of Scheduled Tribe Community. In

this regard the anernment of India has

.lnstructed to all concerned not to disturb the
Scheduled Tribes community from their place of
posting in their native’ place, But the
Regpondehts by using tolorable exercise oFf
power harassed Your applicant by posting him

at far place from his native place.,

4,10 That the applicant submits that the
Respondents have willfully not implemented
their own transfer policy regarding choice
station after completion of fixed tenure in

case of your appllcant for the reasons known
to them.

4.11 That vyour appiicant begs to -submit

that vyour applicang ‘may bae relieved f?om

Shillong .at  any  time - by the Respmndentsp

Hence, he has filed this Original Application

- before the Hon'ble Tribunal for seeking

 fju$tice and also for quashing the impugned
transfer order dated 07-12-2000,

'4.12 Thét your applicant begs to submit
that he along carried out hig transfar.mrdar
ever since his entry to the Department and he
'is serving the Dgpartment with ought most
sincerely and witﬁ full satisfaction to the

authority concerned.
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4.13 That onr applicant begs to submit
that.the Respondents have issued the Transfer
Order dated 7t h December 2000 against the
Bovernmént Circular and Transfer Folicy. Your
applicant has got reason to belief that tha'
Respbndents' are resurfing the calorable

xercise of- power to accommodate their

interested person.

4.14 That vyour applitant begs to submit
that the procedure adopted by the authority in
the case of the applicant is'improper,'mala
fide, illegal.and,without Jurisdiction.

4.15 That in view of the facts and circum-
stances it is a fit case for ‘passing' an
interim order protecting the interest of the

applicant and his family members.

4.16 That" this application ie filed bona .

- fide and for the interest of justice.

5. - BROUNDS  FOR  RELIEF  WITH  LEGAL
~ PROVISION: |

3.1 Far that, due to the above reéaons

nérratgd Sin details ~ the passing of the

transfer order of the applicant in prima fﬁeie

is illegal, mala fide, arbitréry and without

Jurisdiction and hence the same is liable ¢to

 be set aside and quashed.

5.2 For that, the  action af = the.

Respondents is afbitrary, mala  fide and

disériminatmry with an ill motive and as such,
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the impugned transfer order at Annexure-A ig

liable to be set aside and quashed.

5.3 : For that, the Impugned transfer arderr_
is bed in the eye of law and ig liable to be

set aside and guashed,

S.4 For that, the apblicant's case is
genuine and need to be considered by the
Respondents due to facts and circumstances
narrated above and as such the impugned

transfer order of the applicant to Volkata at

West Bengal to be set aside and quashed.

5.5 . For that, similarly situated persons

who are given the benefit of choice place of

- posting after completion of tenure the

Respondents being mode 1 employer cannot

any reasons or causes, As such, vthe
apﬁlicant’s transfer order is illegal,
arbitrary, mala fide and with a motive behind.

Hence, it g liable to be set aglde and

quashed.,

5.6 For that your qpplicant. being. a

- Broup-0C Scheduled Tribé emplmyee cand | the

‘Bovernment of India has given reliefs to the

Scheduled Tribe Employeess regarding transfer
in their own native pla&e. Hence, the
Respondents cannat deny the benefit to Yyour

applicant.
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5.7 For the, in any view of the matter
the action of the respondents are not
sustainable and hence the same is liable to be

set aside and qﬁashed.

The applicant. craves leave of this
Hon’'ble Tribunal to advance further grounds at

the time of hearing of this instant applica-

tion.

b. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED

That there is no other alternative
and efficacious remedy available to the appli-
cants except invoking the jurisdiction of this

‘Hon"ble Tribunal under Sectiong 18 of the

Administrative Tribumnal Act, 1985.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR
FENDING IN ANY OTHER COURT:

That the applicants further declare that
théy have not filed any application, writ
petition. or suit in respect of the subject

matter of the instant application before any

-other Court, authority, nor any such

application, writ petition or suit is pending

before any of them.
a. - RELIEF S0OUBHT FOR:
Under the facts and circumstances stated

above the applicants most respectfully prayed

that your Lordship may be pleased to admit



this petition and may be direct the

respondents to give the following reliefs.

8& That the impugned order of Transfer dated
Q7-12-2000 at  Annexure-A transferring the
applicant' from Shillong to Kolkata is liable

to be set.aside and quashed.

8.2 To direct the Respondents to give him

‘the benefit of choice place of posting as per

posting and transfer policy laid down by .them-
selves and till completion of the aforesaid

exercise the applicant may not be disturbed

from present place of posting at Bhillong.

8.3 Cost of the application.-

, \
8.4 ‘ To pass any other relief or reliefs
to which the applicant may be entitled and as
may deem fit and praoper by the Hon'ble

Tribunal.
9. INTERIM ORDER FRAYED FOR:

FPending diéposal of the Driginai
Application the appiicant most' respectfully
prays for interim order by way of suspending
the order of Transfer dated 7% P Dpecember

2000 at Annexure-A.

10, Application Is Filed Through

Advocate. -
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‘As stated above.

137,
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VERIFICATION

I, 8ri Durga Prasad Taye, MES 243653,
J. E. (as & ©) Office of the Garrison
Engi&eén{ﬁif Force) Shillong, Elephant Falls
Camp, F.0O.~ Nonglver, Shillonge79300%9do  hereby

solemnly verify that the étatements made in

paragraphs <«~h,q-2~,<1‘e /‘Q~S, G-9

are true to  my knowledge those made in

paragraphs Q'%/CVQ'(VS/ qhn

are being matters of records are true to my
information derived therefrom which I believe

to be true and those made in paragraph 5 are

true to my legal advice and I  have. not

suppressed any material facts.

And I sign this verification today on this.

the day of April 2001 at Buwahati.

S fbm%é« Prosad Toge—

Declarant

o
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, l“\P,pr" of Minkgbry ef pormnncl PG & Fei ulon Doptt of I‘eriﬁxlnel wid
Trodning OH Ne, A1/14,017/27/89=k et t (1) datod 20th.Jwne 1600,

g o . .
‘ o \)
L : :

o The wnder dgned 1g directed to say that g Committee of membera
ef Porlisment, which ezgnined matter s relating %o reépre mntation of
Séheduled Ca #es end Scheduled Tribe s in Government eorvices Nas.
racommended .that ® Tribals s hould , as far as pe 8aibls, be po ghed
nege thulr native place, . o

vy

.

P

o solble or dedregble 8 ley down thet holaer e (Belonging to SC/ST)
oL ,provp 'A' or Group 'B' (po Mo who ha¥s alL India tron sfer labilitlen
Buld bo po sted naar thelr native pluco s, It has, however, boon
gﬁ,idcd thet in the _ggge of h‘o};lers of Group 'C' and Group 'DF ponts
'  reglondl D& fa~and Vo Delsng ¢

/ whe have Loen roeorulted on “fo “Sghoduled
7 Tribeg moy be gi¥en 10 Lang o8 Lfar

2,, "The recraxnmendation ha &8 ‘boen examined .carAefully,. 11_; mray not be ‘ \ '

% g mible, subjie t to gdmind ptrative
Zf con graints ne‘a/;c:;tﬁgggﬁg_g_give-;pla g vith the reglidh,

5“,- Suj.tﬁble ingtructiens may be 1wmued to . all s uba'rdingrtes/unit B
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MES/243¢53 Vi
- Shri DP Taye i .
CJE (as & ¢) -

~Garrison Enginebr(AF).A‘ g P %
i Shillong a ", e

To /1 ' HQ, Chief Enginbg? { Thrﬁugh fProper Cha
-+ Eastern Command - o

Fort William, = | o ‘ -
Calcutta - 21 ' B '

. Sub ject : POSTING/TRANSFER OM TENURE TURN OVER

L ' o S JE (ds & o) . i

T 1 o R i
Respected Sir, o - 3
. ,\' l' ' A .

1. 1! Reference your HG Posting dﬁdar No.100 issued undé} your No
131322/2/2000/3E (@s &fC)/ll9/EngﬁS/ElC(I) dt' 07 Dec 2000.

2. In connection with the above Posting Order, T beg to lay the

following few lineszs foq your consi@eration and sympathetic favourable

action please :-. .ok ! : .
(a) I was posted to QF (AF) shillong on turnover posting on
. 26.12.97 and on  completiaon of .my tenurse I . had:; submitted my
, . ¢ choice posting to the following Stations :- .
2ot , ok T P o ‘1 '
i : . B e .. b e b .
) (1) GE Narangi (ii) GE Guwahati {(iii) @& (AF) Tezpur
v ' coad : Lot o

' (b) But to my.surprise I ‘have seen that I have been posted

. to HQ@.CEEC Calcdtta, which was hot mentioned in my choice sta-
i, -tion and not in accordance wWith the laid down policy of your HQ
i, letter Mo 131306ﬁ1/QQ/Engr3451c(1) dt 21 Jan 9¢. ° '

B PO

B

- ¢ i i
- (@) In this context, I would like to montioned that I am a
_iﬁcﬂtica patient and due to wﬁich excess movement of travelling is
L, to be restricted and which will not be poasible in‘case I move to
- ¢l my new formation. o ; o

t

i (e) ould alse like to.'draw your Esteem H@'s. attention to
t 4. Govt of India, ; Ministry of personnel;: PG & Pension Deptt of
it Pepsbnnel and. Training oM. Mo 98/14017/27/894Estt($R) dt 20 Jun

i wherein it has been clearly stipulated.that holders of Group
Y UC & 'd’ belonging to ST/$C community should. be. posted near to

their native place. As such my posting should havé been consid-
ered for Guwahati area or near by. S

L

(d) Your Honour’s attention is also drawn to ' CAT case NO

B N PP

. | (i 24B:1993(1) "ATJ 548 (Jodhpur) date of judgement being 18.9.92
| <1, where it has also been ruled out that persons of S$T/SC should be

i transfered very rarely and that alsc for very @trong roasonz
only. . P .
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have b@en con 1ﬂmrrd TOP Nnyreg¢0n nlyv* » I
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Lo
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"l/.lﬂwlmjblc to transfer. SC/ST employee on

SwamysncwS

IR
. 455

L~ principles of these decided cascs are
the instant ¢ase, In

- (_‘ (S.L. Abbas v. Unién of India and oiliers, 19'93(1)

* person of SC/ST. e

compensation for the exploitation and to fulfit the

- the Fatherjof -the Nation about equality of all

consideratjons 1ot to pass the ordef.

~In view of the above. facts and circumstances
“and lindings, it is held unhesitatingly that the
transfer order in respect-of the applicant was niala
Jide and liable to be quashed.. - '

SLJ (CAT) 206
(3-7-1992]

(Gms-a/mlf} dote of fudgment
auministrative exigencies only

- Held: \As far as the question_ of posting and
transfers. of “the members of the SC/ST s
concerned, this stands.on a dillerent footing and
unless there are strong and' exceptional reasons of
public interest and administrative exigency, the
transfers of SC/ST ofTicials.away from their native
piaces should not be made? In the instant case, the
learned  counsel appearing  on behall of the
Rallways, has not brought to the natlce of the
Beneh ywhat were the compelling circumstances
and - compelling * administrative exigencies -lo
transferthe” uppiicant™ from™ Jaipur 1o Bombay.,
Mere submission that the applicant has completed

Ahree years cannot be valid ground for transfer of a

v L. ..

Under Article 16 of thé' Constitution of India,
_some  special .rights” have .been given to the
members "of the SC/ST. The framers .of the
Constitution considered it proper that by way of

requirenient 'of cqual’ development and cqual
opportunity, some exception should be carved out
in favoun of the ST and SC so that the dreams of

¢« particular ingdividual manifests discrimination. The

applicable in
the matter of considering
transfer of an’ individual officer, the O.M,, dated
3-4-1986, cducational distocation ol the children
and health ground, if all prescnt, deserve special

citizens in fact and not on paper may come truc.
The objective enshrined in Ait” 16 of (i
Constitution and also  Chapter 1V of
Constitution has a special bearing in favour of the

members of the SC and ST on account

ol past
cxploitation by the upper classcs. :

belonging to the SC and ST should be transferred
very rarely and for very strong reasons only. Thus

general transfers of the ofTicials of the ST and SC
and, if at all, they have to be transferred they
should be transferred for very sirong reasons, Very
strong reasons stand on” a higher pedestal than |
sulficient reasons or administrative exigencies,
Persons of the ST and SC cannot be transferred on
administrative exigencics only or on sufficient
grounds but they can only be transferred when
there arc very strong reasons compelling the

1 administration to transfer them.

The learned counsel for (he -respondents
submits that guidelines are not binding ns decided -
by the Supteme Court, Guidelings may nol be
binding on the conrts but the authorltles lssulnge the
puidelines cannot sny that the guidelines issucd by
the Government are not binding on them. Doctrine
“of estoppel will apply, The standing policy of the
Railway Board and the' Railway Ministry is that
the'circilar, dated 14-1-1975, which was issucd by
the Railway Board on a pious day of Makara
Sankranti should be followed for the purpose of
"Uttarayan™ of the members of ihe SC and ST

bAccordingly, the order” of transfer ‘of the
applicant, a Schieduled Trike Rail\vay,_c:luplquq,
from Jaipur to Bombay has {0 be quashed. h

(B. 5. Verma v. Union of India and others, ATR

i

1993 (1) CAT 548: 1993 (1) ATJ.548 (Jodhpur)
date of judgment 18-9-1992,) -

Jlave you renewed subscription? Act Today

necessarily reflect the views of the Editor:

The opinions expressed in (he articles in Swamysnew$S

are those of the nuthors. They do not’

_ i nor does the Editor take responsibility for- the
inaccurncy, ifany, of the statements, contained therein. . '

—~The Ecditor

Py

+

o - “September, 1993 -

the .

persons of the ST and SC to compensate them for .
the loss which they' have “sustained being the-

In the case of persons of the ST and SC, there - :
is prohibitory as well as mandatory dircctions, ©
"Officers have been directed that (he employees

there is a prohibition that there should not be

L—"
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH ::: GUWAHATI

Oste NOe 128 OF 2001

Shri Durga Prasad Taye
- Te-
Union of India & Others.
- And -

In the matter of :

Written Statements submitted by. the

Respondents

The respondents beg to submit a brief history
of the case which may be treated as a part of

the written statements.

( BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CASE )

ey o

MES/243653 Shri Durga Prasad Taye, JB (QS'& C), A

who is serving under GB (AF) Shillong we -fo 26 Dec 97. The f

individual has been posted out to OB Bastern Command on com~

pletion of his normal 3 years tenure in this station by Chief

Engineer Bastern Command vide Posting Order Wo. 131322/2/2000 :

/3B QS&C/119/Bngrs/BIC(I) dated 07 Dec 2000. fThe individual -
has accordingly been informed and get him noted as a token
of receipt.

The individual hés submitted a reﬁresentation
da'ﬁed 20 Dec 2000 against the Posting/Pransfer Order and the

wxE same was forward to CE Bastern Command duly recommended



o

-2-
by GE (AF) Shillong through proper channel for consideration

or otherwise.

The individual's application has been examined
thread back by highest level at CE Eastern Commandr and rejected
vide their letter No. 131322/2/2000/JB(QS&C ¥/202/Bngrs/BIC(T )
of 21 March 2001. And directed to relieve the individual by
31 Mar 2001 . In accordance with instruction issued by CE
Eastern Command the individual has been served Movement Order
with 808 date 12 April 2001 (AW ).

The individual submitted an application for 6 dsys
leave on medical ground on 27 Mar 2001 and left the station.
As per existing instruction in force, copy of MO were forwarded
to his home address under a Registered Post and one copy of MO

pasted at the door of his local Resident (Govt Accn ) allotted

to him.
PARAWISE SPATEMENTS
T That with regard to para 1, the respondents

beg to state that the individual's plea is not correct . Posting/
Transfer, posting of all Group C dnd D Persomnel of Bastern

Command is prepared based on guidelines contained in Government

of India, Mine of Defence letter No. 8(3)/92/D (Appts) of 28 Jan

1994 and B=in-C's Branch No. 79040/RIC(I) of 31 Aug 94 as such
the individual has been correctly posted with in the command,
since the posting/transfer of grpup 'C' & 'D' (Basic Categories

like JB (Q8&C) JE(CIV), JE (/M) post etec is controlled by W
CEEC Calcutta.

2e That with regard to para 2, 3 and 4.1, the respon =

dents beg to offer no commentse
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-3-
Je That with regard to para 4.2, the respondents
beg to state that the matter of facts.

4. That with regard to para 4.3, the respondents
beg to state that the statement brought out in para 4.3, of
the petition is matter of fact is being related policy in
vogue «» All out efforts have been made to post the individual
a8 par as near to his native place. Therefore there is no
specific comments fn offer except to statement that implemen-
tation of the move of the personnel posted to choice station
after having completed tenure of three years in their present

formation is been implemented only after ascertaining the

existence of vacancy.e.

That with regard to paras 4.4 and 4 .5, the
r¢'spondents beg to state that the contention of the individuél
is not correct. As per Govte. of Indig , Min of Defence letter
dated 20 Jun 89 as far the holder of Group C & D post who has
been recruited on regional basis and belongs to SC/ST commﬁnity
may be given posting to within the regional basis as per as

the posting is concerned the said posting order is issued
keeping the said guideline within the region as such individual’s

Plea is not tenable and rejected.

6. That with regard to para 4 .6, the respondents ,
beg to state that the application submitted by the individual L
has been forward duly recommended for consideration. The case

of the individual has been examined in details at highest

level i+ HY CE Bastern Command Calcutta and reject on adminis-

trative constrains and in the interest of the state.
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;i 7. That with regard to para 4.7, the respondents

| beg to offer no comments.

i 8e That with regard to para 4.8, the respondents

| beg to state that the individual's contention is infractuous

| and figment of immagination and hence not agreed to. Posting/

iransfer is based on guidelines issued by the Govt. from time

to time.

i 9. That with regard to para 4.9, the respondents

beg to state that the individual's contention is not correct

. being a technical cadre of Group C Employee who is in Treceipt
|

. 0T Rs. 9667/~ including all allovances. In this instance case,

making himself as a poor employee with malafide intention to

mislead judiciary.

10. That with regard to para 4 .10, the respondents

beg to state that the contention made by the petitioner vide
, Vhis para is the submission of his own md does not corporated

. with the facts with regards to implementation of move of effected

i personnel once their posting order are issued, therefore no

| cognizance shall be taken and the petition to this effect be

' rejected into.

C 11 That with regard to para 4.11, the respondents

| beg to state that the contention made by this para is not clear

. and no specific to the point raised therein. Hence no comments

, can be offered except to state that the instant case of the
ﬂ |

- individual has been informed
1

well in advance in order to enable
Ehim to keep r@adiness for move within a short notice therefore

jquestion of relieving him in hurry does not arise.
k
|
i

]
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12. That with regard to para 4.12, the respondents

| beg to offer no comments.

L 13 That with regard to para 4 +13, the respondents ,
beg to state that the allegation made against the Govt. vide s

para is not agreed in to-to, hence no cognizznce shall be taken

80 far as the aspect of the petition is concerned. In this

connection, it is stated that though there is a Govt. policy

restraining the Department consider posting out of the personnel
belonging to SC/ST commmity outside their choice station g

this applicability of such order for each and every cases does

| 1ot serve the purpose/interest of the state, as such posting
| 4
J

E are being issued in the larger interest of the state.

% 14 . That with regard to para 4 .14, the respondents
; Wi
i\ beg to state that the contention made vide this para is not -3
. A
agreed to bring mere allegation having no basis. R
154 that uith regard to paras 4.15 and 4.16, the

h

respondents beg to state that the petitioner fileg the instant .

petition seeking protection ang right is to serve hig own interest

and the interest of the department involved in issuing posting
order bush to the back burner. Therefore, admittance of the  3
} petition of thé betitioner would set a precedents vhereby imple=~

t mentation of move of each angd eévery personnel would be a diffi-~

ﬂ cult task resulting in rejecting the purpose of the Government

for vwhich posting order are being issued.

-
.

In this connection for your further perusai, an
;extract of the Supreme Court order No. AIR 1995 SC 813 ig

1appended¥ beloy 3~ - -
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“The pover of judiecial review in respect of

of orders of transfer is very restricted. The transfer of a

holder of a transferable post can not be challenged notice could
be the subject matter of Judicial review in the absence of legal

or statutory right of the transferee as has been held by the

Supreme @ourt in Chief General Manager (Telecom) Vs Rajendéra

Chandra Bhattacharya (AIR 1995 SC 813,

The petitioner who holds a transferable post
could always be transferred when the administrative interest or
exigency warrants and it is for the administration to decide as
to which place the petitioner Or any other officer to be posted

or in which post he has to be Placed and court can not substitute

their views. It can not be said thet the order of transfer is

elther arbitrary or it is an abuse of power nor it is vitiasted

by material misdirection's. The guldellnes referred to be the

petitioner will in no vay take away the powers of transfer by

the competent authority.

Keeping in view of the order of Hon 'ble Supreme -

Court, the petition of the petitioner may please be suashed /A

a»-/ =2
rejected vaes

he
department tnxgosahead to implement the posting order of the

petitioner keeping in view larger interest of the s%&%&1641&”422;”k

Verification eee. tss00 e .
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I, Shri MM QS 6HH\K_AO\A

/\/\gfﬂ;\( being authorised do hereby verify and declare
that the statements made in this written statement a.r'e true
to my knowledge, information ang relieve and I have not

suppressed any material fact .

And I sign this verification on this

12-th day
of May, 2001,




